

No. 24-3051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Certification from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio (Cole, J.)
District Court Case No. 1:22-cv-639

**FIRST BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, J.D. VANCE, AND STEVEN CHABOT**

Jessica Furst Johnson
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
2300 N Street, N.W.
Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808
jessica@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants National
Republican Senatorial Committee & National
Republican Congressional Committee*

Noel J. Francisco
Donald F. McGahn II
John M. Gore
E. Stewart Crosland
Brinton Lucas
Charles E.T. Roberts
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Sarah Welch
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 586-3939
swelch@jonesday.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 24-3051

Case Name: NRSC et al. v. FEC et al.

Name of counsel: Noel J. Francisco

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Republican Senatorial Committee, National Republican
Congressional Committee, James David Vance, and Steven Joseph Chabot
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Legal Framework.....	7
B. District Court Proceedings.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE COORDINATED PARTY EXPENDITURE LIMITS VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	24
A. The Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits Burden Core Political Speech And Association	24
B. The Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits Fail Even “Closely Drawn” Scrutiny	28
II. <i>COLORADO II</i> CANNOT SAVE THE ACT’S CURRENT COORDINATED PARTY EXPENDITURE LIMITS.....	41
A. <i>Colorado II</i> Does Not Directly Control This Case	41
B. <i>Colorado II</i> Should Be Overruled.....	49
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ams. For Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	38, 40
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	24
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	44
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	44
<i>Bread Pol. Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	1, 26, 32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC (Colorado I)</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	36
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	1, 26, 53
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee (Colorado II)</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	4, 14, 15, 27
<i>FEC v. NRSC</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	38
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	49, 50
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	39, 40
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	31
<i>Libertarian National Committee v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	44, 49
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	44, 46, 47
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	24, 26, 37
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	2, 35
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	41
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	47
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of School Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	43

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 49

United States v. Davis,
 84 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2023) 23

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 3, 35

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 546 U.S. 410 (2006) 48

Zimmerman v. City of Austin,
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) 39, 40

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 7

28 U.S.C. § 2201 7

28 U.S.C. § 2202 7

52 U.S.C. § 30101*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30102 8

52 U.S.C. § 30104 3, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30110*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30116*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30125 8

Ala. Code § 17-5-15..... 35

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-911 35

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-912 35

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-915 35

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81*passim*

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85301 35

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85400 35

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) 14

Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5 35

Ind. Code § 3-9-2-1 *et seq.* 35

Iowa Code § 68A.101 *et seq.* 35

Kan. Stat. § 25-4153 35

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.150 35

La. Stat. § 18:1505.2 35

Mass. Code Regs. 1.04 35

Miss. Code § 23-15-1021 35

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13 35

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-01 *et seq.* 35

N.J. Stat. § 19:44A-29 35

N.M. Stat. § 1-19-34.7 35

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114 35

Neb. Rev. Stat. ch. 32, art. 16 35

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.102 35

Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.005 *et seq.* 35

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3241 *et seq.* 35

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-7 35

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-28-8 35

Tex. Elec. Code § 253.001 *et seq.* 35

Utah Code § 20A-11-101 *et seq.*..... 35

Va. Code § 24.2-945..... 35

Vt. Stat. tit. 17, § 2941..... 35

W. Va. Code § 3-8-5c..... 35

Wis. Stat. § 11.1101 35

Wis. Stat. § 11.1104..... 35

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-102..... 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C.F.R. § 100.26 11

11 C.F.R. § 109.20 1, 11

11 C.F.R. § 109.32 12, 13

11 C.F.R. § 109.33 13

11 C.F.R. § 109.37 *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 110.6 9, 10, 33

R. Bauer, *The Parties’ Struggles in the Political “Market”: Can Regulation Solve This Problem—Should It, and If So, How?*, 54 HOUS. L. REV. 881 (2017) 4, 45

FEC, Contribution Limits 9, 33

FEC, Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits 12

R. Hasen, *Buckley Is Dead, Long Live Buckley: The New Campaign Finance Incoherence of McConnell v. Federal Election Commission*, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 31 (2004)..... 50

S. Issacharoff, *Democracy’s Deficits*, 85 U. CHI. L. REV. 485 (2018) 47

S. Issacharoff, *Outsourcing Politics: The Hostile Takeover of Our Hollowed-Out Political Parties*, 54 HOUS. L. REV. 845 (2017)..... 45, 46

N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-11.2..... 35

R. Pildes, *Romanticizing Democracy, Political Fragmentation, and the Decline of American Government*, 124 YALE L.J. 804 (2014) 46, 47

Gerald F. Seib, *For Saner Politics, Try Stronger Parties*, WALL ST. J. (Apr. 20, 2023) 6

I. Vandewalker & D. Weiner, *Stronger Parties, Stronger Democracy: Rethinking Reform*, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST. (2015) 47
